renunciation. If flow-through shares are sold at a discount, this policy does not apply and the flow-through shares
issued follow applicable IFRS guidance.

Previously, the Company Canadian GAAP policy was to adopt the recommendations of EIC 146 with respect to the
accounting for flow-through shares. This resulted in the Company reducing the net proceeds of the flow-through
share issuance by the future tax liability of the Company resulting from the renunciation of the exploration and
development expenditures in favour of the flow-through share subscribers.

(d) Stock-based compensation

Under IFRS, the Company moved from straight-line to graded vesting as well as to estimating forfeitures for the
recognition of share-based compensation expense. The graded vesting requires a greater portion of expense to be
recorded in the initial periods compared to distributing the expense equally over all vesting periods under the
straight-line method.

Adex Mining Inc. 28   December 31, 2011

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of equity has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 January 1, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 1,758,924 - 1,758,924
Committed cash 1,008,199 - 1,008,199
Accounts receivable 66,979 - 66,979
Prepaid expenses 54,329 - 54,329
Interest receivable 32,392 - 32,392

 2,920,823 - 2,920,823

Mineral properties 6,521,680 - 6,521,680
Reclamation bonds 780,103 - 780,103
Equipment under finance lease 69,192 - 69,192
Property, plant & equipment 3,061 - 3,061
  10,294,859 - 10,294,859

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable & accruals 295,880 - 295,880
Current portion of finance lease 22,970 - 22,970
 318,850 - 318,850

Finance lease obligation 42,028 - 42,028
  360,878 - 360,878

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (note d) 39,132,445 1,130,046 40,262,491
Contributed surplus (note e) 1,764,030 15,225 1,779,255
Warrants 272,731 - 272,731
Compensation unit options 67,375 - 67,375
Deficit (note d) (31,302,601) (1,145,271) (32,447,872)
  9,933,981 - 9,933,981
  10,294,859 - 10,294,859

Adex Mining Inc. 29   December 31, 2011

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 December 31, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 3,698,193 - 3,698,193
Committed cash - - -
Accounts receivable 241,271 - 241,271
Prepaid expenses 109,527 - 109,527
Interest receivable 34,162 - 34,162

 4,083,153 - 4,083,153

Mineral properties 8,365,792 - 8,365,792
Reclamation bonds 829,506 - 829,506
Property, plant & equipment 45,951 - 45,951
Equipment under finance lease 44,031 - 44,031
  13,368,433 - 13,368,433

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable & accruals 461,377 - 461,377

Current portion of finance lease 24,629 - 24,629

 486,006  486,006

Finance lease obligation 17,400 - 17,400

  503,406 - 503,406

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (note d) 42,853,241 1,130,046 43,983,287

Contributed surplus (note e) 1,992,627 (21,465) 1,971,162

Warrants 1,014,417 - 1,014,417

Compensation unit options 21,656 - 21,656

Deficit (note d) (33,016,914) (1,108,581) (34,125,495)

  12,865,027 - 12,865,027

  13,368,433 - 13,368,433

Adex Mining Inc. 30   December 31, 2011

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31,
2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Year ended December 31, 2010
  Effect of
 Canadian Transition to
 GAAP

$
IFRS

$
IFRS

$

Expenses

Administrative and general 1,222,266 - 1,222,266
Mineral property expenses 270,030 - 270,030
Stock based compensation (note e) 228,597 (36,690) 191,907
Depreciation 2,773 - 2,773
Interest earned on funds on deposit (9,353) - (9,353)

 1,714,313 (36,690) 1,677,623

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,714,313) 36,690 (1,677,623)

(vi) Cash flows
There was no change to total cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities under IFRS compared to
those under Canadian GAAP.